designation, page number, and description of the schedule. 9

Schedule REVREQ10, Page 53 of the Exhibit provides the Joint Petitioners’ forecasted 10

Weighted Average Cost of Capital (“WACC”) at September 30, 2025. Schedule 11

REVREQ11, Page 51 of the exhibit is the derivation of the Gross Revenue Conversion 12

Factor of 133.7252%. Schedule REVREQ12, Page 55 of the exhibit is the Revenue 13

Cause No. 46011

Schedule Designation

REVREQl.1 - 1.4

REVREQ2.1 - 2.5

REVREQ3

REVREQ4

REVREQ5.1 - 5.2

REVREQ6.1 - 6.14

REVREQ7.1

REVREQ7.2

REVREQS.1 - 8.20

REVREQ9

REVREQlO

REVREQll

REVREQ12

Table GPR-1

Joint Petititioners EXHIBIT REVREQ INDEX

Page

Numbers

1-4

5-9

10

11

12-13

14-27

28

29

30-51

52

53

54

55

Description

Balance Sheet

Utility Plant in Service

Depreciation analysis

Unappropriated Retained Earnings

Cash Flow

Comparative Income Statement

Schedule of Present and Proposed Rates

Pro Forma Net Operating Income Statement

Adjustments to Derive the Proposed Revenue

Original Cost Rate Base

Capital Structure

Gross Revenue Conversion Factor

Rate Increase Adjustment A - Revenue Requirement Calculation

Roach – Page 11

Requirement calculation illustrating a revenue deficit on September 30, 2025, of 1

$12,062,051. 2

Q. What net operating income ("NOI") is reflected in the Company's proposed rate 3

increase? 4

A. As shown on Line 7, page 55 of Joint Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 8, Schedule REVREQ12, 5

the Company proposes an increase in revenues of $12,062,051 or 35% over total present 6

rate revenues based upon a proposed NOI of $6,429,245 as shown on Line 3, page 55 of 7

Joint Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 8, Schedule REVREQ12. 8

Q. What capital structure is used to determine the cost of capital? 9

A. The Capital Structure and Cost of Capital the Company is presented in the Petitioners’ 10

Exhibit No. 8, Schedule REVREQ10.  This is the projected Step 2 capital structure.  For 11

purposes of estimating the rate increase at Step 1, we have used the same forecasted capital 12

structure, but Step 1 rates will be based on the actual capital structure as of September 30, 13

2024.  Additional details on the Capital Structure and Cost of Capital will be provided by 14

Company Witness Ann Bulkley, who is supporting the cost of common equity in this case. 15